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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 271

AN ACT to amend 180.0122 (1) (a), 180.0122 (1) (m), 180.0122 (1) (n), 180.0122 (1) (0), 180.0122 (1m) (intro.),
180.0202(1) (c), 180.0202 (1) (d) 2., 180.0202 (1) (e) 2., 180.0601 (1), 180.0601 (2), 180.0602 (1) (b), 180.0602
(2) (c), 180.0602 (2) (d), 180.0603 (1), 180.0631 (3) (b) (intro.), 180.0701 (4) (intro.), 180.1002 (8) and 180.1622
(2) (f); torepeal and recreate 180.0631 (3) (b) (intro.); aro create 180.0103 (1e), 180.0122 (1m), 180.06QR)
(c),180.1002 (7m), 180.1008m) and 180.1002 (8n) of the statutesbating to: corporations that are investment
companies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in shareimmediatelybefore the amendment; except the
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: maximumfee under thiparagraph is $10,000 and except
thatthe fee for investment companies is determimed
SecTioN 1. 180.0103 (1e) of thestatutes is created  der sub. (1m)

to read: SecTioN 4. 180.0122 (1) (n) of the statutes is
180.010311e) “Investment company” means a €or amendedo read:
porationthat is registered, or isganized for the purpose 180.01221) (n) Restatement of articles of incorpo

of registering, aa management investment company un rationwith or without amendment of articles, $40; plus
der15 USC 80a—1080a—-64if the corporatiors articles 1 cent foreach authorized share after the restatement and
of incorporation state that the corporation is registered oranyamendment, less a credit of 1 cent for eadhorized

is organized for the purposes of registering as a manage share immediately before the restatement and any

ment investment company unddr5 USC 80a-1to amendmentgxcept the maximum fee under this para

80a-64 graphis $10,000 and except that the fee for investment
SecTioN 2. 180.0122 (1) (a) of the statutes is companiess determined under sub. (1m)

amendedo read: SecTioN 5. 180.0122 (1) (o) of the statutes is

180.01221) (a) Articles of incorporation, 1 cent for amendedo read:
eachauthorized sharexcept the minimum fee is $90 and 180.01221) (o) Articles of mager, $50 for eacllo-
the maximum fee is $10,000 and except that the fee for mesticcorporation and each foreign corporation autho
investmentompanies is determined under sub. (Im)  rizedtotransact business in this state that is a party to the
SecTioN 3. 180.0122 (1) (m) of the statutes is merger;plus 1 cent for each authorized share of the sur
amendedo read: viving domestic corporation after the rger, less a credit
180.01221) (m) Amendment of articles of incorpo  of 1 cent for each share that is authorized immediately be
ration, $40; plus 1 cent faeach authorized share after the fore the meger by each domestic corporatitmat is a
amendmentless a credit of 1 cent for each authorized partyto the meger; excepthe maximum fee under this

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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paragraphs $10,000 and except that the fee for invest
mentcompanies is determined under sub. (1m)
SecTioN 6. 180.0122 (1m) of the statutes is created
to read:
180.012Z1m) The secretargf state shall collect the

following fees when the documents described in this sub

sectionare delivered to hiror her for filing by an invest
mentcompany:

(a) Articles of incorporation; an amount determined
asfollows:

1. If the investment compargeclares an indefinite
numberof authorized shares, $12,500.

2. If theinvestment company does not declare an in
definite number of authorizeshares] cent for each au
thorizedshare, except the minimum fee under this subdi
visionis $90 and the maximum fee is $10,000.

(b) Amendment of articles aficorporation; $40, un
lessthe amendmenhcreases the number of authorized
sharesor declares an indefiniteumber of authorized
sharesjn which case an amount determinedal®ws
shallbe added to the $40 fee:

1. If the amendment increases thanber of autho
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corporationafter the mager, less a credit of 1 cent for
eachshare thats authorized immediately before the
mergerby each domestic corporation that is a party to the
merger;except thanaximum fee under this subdivision
is $10,000.

SeEcTION 7. 180.0122 (1m) (intro.) dhe statutes, as
createdby 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
toread:

180.01221m) (intro.) The-secretary of statiepart
mentshall collect the following fees when the documents
describedn this subsection are delivered-to-him-or her
the departmenfor filing by an investment company:

SecTioN 8. 180.0202 (1) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

180.0202(1) (c) The number of authorized shares,
exceptthat an investment company may declarmdaf
inite number of authorized shares

SecTioN 9. 180.0202 (1) (d) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

180.0202(1) (d) 2. The number of shares of each
classthatthe corporation is authorized to issue, except
thatan investment company may decltret each class

rized shares, 1 cent for each authorized share after thehasan indefinite number of authorized shares

amendmentless a credit of 1 cent for each authorized
shareimmediatelybefore the amendment; except the
maximumfee under this subdivision is $10,000.

2. If the amendment declaresiadefinite number of
authorizedshares, $12,500, less a credit of 1 centémh
authorizedshare immediately before the amendment.

(c) Restatement ddrticles of incorporation with or
without amendment of articles; $40nless the restate
mentalso amends the articlesincrease the number of

SecTion 10. 180.0202 (1) (ep. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

180.02021) (e) 2. The number of shares of each se
riesthat the corporation is authorizeddeue, except that
aninvestment company may declare that each series has
anindefinite number of authorized shares

SecTion 11. 180.0601 (1)f the statutes is amended
to read:

180.0601(1) The articles of incorporation shall pre

authorizedshares or to declare an indefinite number of scribethe classes of shares and the number of shares of
authorizedshares, in which case an amount determined eachclass that the corporatigsauthorized to issue, €x

asfollows shall be added to the $40 fee:

ceptthat an investmemompany may prescribe that each

1. If the restatement amends the articles to increaseclasshas an indefinite numbef authorized shareslf
the number of authorized shares, 1 cent for each autho morethan one class of shares is authorized, the artitles

rized share after the amendment, less a creditagint for
eachauthorized share immediately before the amend
ment;exceptthe maximum fee under this subdivision is
$10,000.

2. If the restatement amends the artittedeclare an
indefinite number of authorized share#],2,500, less a
creditof 1 cent for each authorized share immediately be
fore the amendment.

(d) Articles of meger; $50 for each domestic or for
eigninvestment company that is a partythe meger,
plusthe following:

incorporationshall prescribe a distinguishing designa
tion for each class. Before the issuance of shares of a
class,the corporation shall describe in its articles of in
corporationthe preferences, limitations and relative
rightsof that class. All shares of a class shall have prefer
enceslimitations and relative rights identical with those
of other shares of the same class unless the class is di
videdinto series.

SecTion 12. 180.0601 (2) of the statutes is amended
toread:

180.0601(2) The articles of incorporation may

1. If the surviving domestic investment company has createseries of shares within a class of shares, except that
anindefinite number of authorized shares, $12,500, lessan investment company may prescribe that each series

acredit for each shatbat is authorized immediately-be

hasan indefinitenumber of authorized shareBefore the

fore the meger by each domestic investment company issuanceof shares of a series, the corporation stiell

thatis a party to the mger.
2. If the surviving domestic investment company

scribein its articles of incorporation the number of shares
of each series that tledrporation is authorized to issue

doesnot have an indefinite number of authorized shares, or that there is an indefinite number of authorizbdres
1 cent for each authorized share of the surviving domestica distinguishingdesignation for each series within a class
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andthe preferences, limitations and relative rights of that of state for filing. The articles shaticlude all of the fal
series. All shares of a series shall have preferences, li lowing information:

mitationsand relative rights identical with those of other SecTioN 19. 180.0631 (3) (b) (intro.) of the statutes,
shareof the same series arekcept to the extent other  asaffected by1995 Wsconsin Act27and .... (this act),
wise provided irthe description of the series, with those is repealed and recreated to read:

of other series of the same class. 180.0631(3) (b) (intro.) If thearticles of incorpora
SecTioN 13. 180.0602 (1) (b) of the statutes is tion prohibit the reissuanagf acquired shares, the num
amendedo read: ber of authorized shares is reduced by the number of

180.06021) (b) Create one or more series within a sharesacquired by the corporation, feétive upon
class,and, with respect to any series, determine the num amendmenof the articleof incorporation, except in the
berof shares of the series, the distinguishdegignation caseof aninvestment company that has authorized an in
andthe preferences, limitations and relative rights, in definite number of shares. The board of directors may
wholeor in part, before the issuance of any shares of thatadoptarticles of amendment under this paragrajth-
seriesexcept thasin investment company may prescribe out shareholdeaction and deliver them to the department
thateach series has an indefinitember of authorized for filing. The articles shall include all of the following

shares information:
SecTIoN 14. 180.0602 (1) (c) of the statutes is created SecTioN 20. 180.0701 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is
toread: amendedo read:

180.06021) (c) In the case of an investment compa 180.0701(4) (intro.) If soprovided in the articles of
ny, change the distinguishing designation of a class-or se |ncorporat|onor bylawsof&eo;penaﬂew;eglstere@under
riesof shares, whether or not shares of the class are issuethe fede , SCE
andoutstanding, if the changmes not déct the prefer thecorporationan mvestment compa.nyle mvestment
ences, limitations and relative rights, in whole or in part, companyis not required tdold an annual meeting of

of the class or series. shareholderg any year in which none of the following
SecTioN 15. 180.0602 (2) (c) of the statutes is matterss required to be acted on by the shareholders un

amendedo read: der the federal-investment-company-act-of 1948,
180.06042) (c) The number of shares of the class or amended5 USC 80a—10 80a—64

seriesof shares created, except thatinvestment com SecTion 21. 180.1002 (7m) of the statutes is created

pany may prescribe that each class @ach series have toread:

an indefinite number of authorized shares 180.10027m) In thecase of an investment compa
SecTioN 16. 180.0602 (2) (d) of the statutes is ny,to change the corporate namehi investment com

amendedo read: pany notifies shareholders of the change in corporate

180.06022) (d) A statement that none of the shares namenot less than 30 days befdhe efective date of the
of the class or series has been issued, except that thishange.
statemenis not required if the only amendment to the ar SecTION 22. 180.1002 (8) of the statutes is amended
ticles of incorporation is made pursuant to sub. (1) (c) toread:

SecTion 17. 180.0603 (1) of the statutes is amended 180.10028) If the articles ofncorporation so pro
toread: vide, to create-a-series-of shares, to-determinathe

180.06031) A corporation may issue the number of bersofshares-of a-series;-the-distinguishing-designation
shareof each class or series authorized by the articles ofandthe preferences; limitations-and-relative rights ofa se
incorporation.If an investment company has authorized riesof shares,-orto-determine the preferences, limitations
an indefinite number of shares, there is no limit on the andrelativerights-of-aclass-of sharesto-the-extake

numberof shares that the investment company may issue.a changepermitted by s. 180.0602.

Shareghat are issued are outstanding shares thajt SeEcTION 23. 180.1002 (8m) of the statutes is created
arereacquired, redeemed, converted or canceled. to read:
SecTion 18. 180.0631 (3) (b) (intro.) of the statutes 180.10028m) In thecase of an investment compa
is amended to read: ny, to declare an indefinite number of authorized shares.
180.0631(3) (b) (intro.) If thearticles of incorpora SECTION 24. 180.1002 (8n) of the statutes is created

tion prohibit the reissuanaef acquired shares, the num  to read:

ber of authorized shares is reduced by the number of  180.10028n) In the case of a company that is regis
sharesacquired by the corporation, feftive upon tered,or is oganized for the purpose of registering, as a
amendmentf the articleof incorporation, except in the  management investment company uridetJSC 80a-1
caseof aninvestment company that has authorized an in to 80a—64to state that the corporation is registered or is
definite number of sharesThe board of directors may organizedfor the purposes of registering as a manage
adoptarticles of amendment under this paragrajth- ment investment company unddr5 USC 80a-1to

out shareholder action and deliver them to the secretaryd0a—64
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SecTioN 25. 180.1622 (1) (f) of the statutes is SecTION 26. Effectivedates. This act takes &ct

amendedo read: onthe first day of the first month beginning after publica
180.1622(1) (f) The total number o&uthorized tion, except as follows:
sharesjtemized by class and seriesaify within each (1) The amendmentf section 180.0122 (1m) (intro.)

classand;-with-respedb-a A foreign corporationshall of the statutes and tlrepeal and recreation of section
itemizethe total number of authorized shabgar val 180.0631(3) (b) (intro.) of the statutes takefexft on
ueof shares and shares without par value.inffastment July 1, 1996pr on the first day of théirst month begin
companythat has an indefinite number of authorized ning after publication, whichever is later

shareshall state that it has declared an indefinite number

of authorized shares.




